Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily
to the Company’s borrowings with floating interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risks
The Company’s interest rate risk arises majorly from the borrowings carrying floating rate of interest. These
obligations exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to
interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
Variable rate instruments As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024
Secured loan from banks (including current maturities)  1,911.98  1,897.42

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible change of 0.5% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Particulars Statement of Profit and Loss for
the year ended 31 March 2025

Statement of Profit and Loss for
the year ended 31 March 2024

0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease
Interest on loan 9.52  (9.52) 19.92  (19.92)

Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risks is represented by the total carrying amount of these financial assets in the
balance sheet
Particulars Note no As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024
Trade receivables 16 9,364.43 7,348.84
Cash and cash equivalents 11 15.36 7.67
Other bank balances 12 305.47 297.42
Other financial assets (including investments) 4/5/6/10/13 29,278.12 27,805.21

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails
to meet its contractual obligations.
Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits is generally limited as the Company transacts with
Banks having a high credit ratings assigned by domestic credit rating agencies.

Particulars Level As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024
Financial assets
At amortised cost
Non current
Investments Level 3  18,120.50  25,774.00
Loans Level 3  4,518.84  1,539.39
Trade receivables Level 3  78.18  431.52
Others Level 3  447.67  431.82

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the
group's borrowings with floating interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risks
The group's interest rate risk arises majorly from the borrowings carrying floating rate of interest. These obligations
exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the group's borrowing to interest rate
changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Variable rate instruments As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

Secured loan from banks (including current maturities)  2,777.71  1,929.42

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible change of 0.5% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Particulars Statement of Profit and Loss for
the year ended 31 March 2025

Statement of Profit and Loss for
the year ended 31 March 2024

0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease
Interest on loan 11.77  (11.77) 20.00  (20.00)

Credit risk
The maximum exposure to credit risks is represented by the total carrying amount of these financial assets in the
balance sheet

Particulars Note no As at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

Trade receivables 17 11,207.74 8,105.09
Cash and cash equivalents 12 183.17 127.44
Other bank balances 13 305.47 297.23
Other financial assets (including investments) 5/6/7/17 24,686.91 24,891.12

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails
to meet its contractual obligations.
Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits is generally limited as the Company transacts with
Banks having a high credit ratings assigned by domestic credit rating agencies.

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

PAGE-  170  ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

► 48 Transaction with entities covered under promoter group as defined under SEBI Listing Regulations

Particulars As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March

[…]

The Company’s capital consists of equity attributable to equity holders that includes equity share capital, retained
earnings and borrowings.

Particulars As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

External resources 2,777.71 1,929.42
Less: Available assets 183.17 127.44
Total debt (a) 2,594.54 1,801.98
Total equity (b) 39,326.74 37,641.92
Capital gearing ratio ((a/(a+b)) 6.19% 4.57%

► 51 Regrouping/ Reclassification
Cretain reclassification have been to the comparitive period Financial statements to enhance comparability with
the current financial year financial statements  & enhance compliance with guidance note on the Division-II- Ind AS
Shedule III to the companies Act, 2013.
As a result, cretain line items, comparative figures of 31 March 2024, have been reclassified in the balance sheet
as at 31 March 2025 the details of which are as under:

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

PAGE-  174  ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

Particulars Before
Reclassification

Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Remarks

Expenses a) Amount
reclassified to
Cost of Material
Consumed, Purchase
of stock in trade,
Employee Benefit
Expenses & Other
Expenses under the
head of  Expenses

Cost of Material Consumed  8,107.71  311.58  8,420.29
Purchase of stock in trade  884.07  187.59  1,071.66
Employee Benefit Expenses  274.71  (39.86)  234.85
Other Expenses  732.33  (459.31)  273.02

Total  9,998.82  0.00  9,999.82

► 52 Ind AS 116 - Leases
Effective April 01, 2019 the group adopted Ind AS 116 Leases and applied the standard to all lease contracts
existing on April 01, 2019 using the modified retrospective method. ROU are measured at cost comprising the
amount of the initial measurement of lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement
date and any initial direct costs less any lease incentives received. Lease liabilities were recognized based on the
present value oI the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of